## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

#### Chapter 94.

An Act to repeal Chapter two hundred twenty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred twenty-four, entitled "An Act to annex certain lands belonging to Enoch A. Glidden to the town of Alna."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter two hundred twenty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred twenty-four, entitled "An Act to annex certain lands belonging to Enoch A. Glidden to repealed. the town of Alna," is hereby repealed.

Chapter 228, private and special laws, 1824,

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1907.

### Chapter 95.

An Act to repeal "An Act incorporating the town of Mattamiscontis," approved March eight, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine, and providing for the adjustment and payment of its indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. So much of chapter five hundred and twenty-nine of the special laws of eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, entitled "An Act to incorporate the town of Mattamiscontis," as incorporated certain territory set off from the town of Howland in Penobscot county into the town of Mattamiscontis, is hereby repealed. Such repeal, however, not in any manner to be construed as enlarging the territory of said town of Howland or affecting the municipal or financial interests of said town of Howland, but construed to leave said territory now embraced within the limits of said town of Mattamiscontis and the inhabitants thereon as an unincorporated township, with unincorporated township rights and liabilities only.

Part of chapter 529, special laws, 1839, repealed.

Provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, Proviso. duties and liabilities of said town of Mattamiscontis shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said town of Mattamiscontis is, or may be, a party, and for the execution of all needful processes growing out of the same, and for all other matters necessary for the complete winding up of all said town's affairs.

Section 2. For the purpose of ascertaining the legal assets and indebtedness of said town and paying the latter the county commissioners of Penobscot county are hereby appointed appraisers of said assets and auditors of all claims against said town presented to them on or before the first day of July, nine-

County comappointed appraisers.

Снар. 96

teen hundred and seven, eight weeks' notice thereof to be given by a notice posted on the outer door of the schoolhouse in said town, and all claims not presented to said commissioners on or before that date are forever barred.

Commissioners authorized to assess taxes. Said commissioners are hereby authorized and directed to assess upon the polls and estate of the inhabitants of said town and other persons liable to be assessed therein, within thirty days after their report, the amount of said town's net indebtedness so found, together with the reasonable charges and expenses of said commissioners in making such appraisal, audit and assessment, unless such indebtedness, charges and expenses before that time are otherwise adjusted.

Assessment to be committed to county treasurer.

Such assessment, if made, shall be committed to the treasurer of said county for collection, who is hereby authorized and empowered with all the authority of town collectors to collect such tax, and from such collections shall pay the several creditors of said town the sums due each as aforesaid.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1907.

### Chapter 96.

An Act to repeal Chapter fifty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred twenty-one, entitled "An Act to set off Jonathan Moody with his family and estate from the town of Whitefield and to annex them to the town of Gerry."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter 58, private and special laws, 1821, repealed.

Section I. Chapter fifty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred twenty-one, entitled, "An Act to set off Jonathan Moody with his family and estate from the town of Whitefield and to annex them to the town of Gerry," is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1907.